
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

19 November 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 30th November, 
2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 28 September 2015 

Matters for recommendation to the Borough Cabinet

4. Parking Action Plan - Phase 8 13 - 184

Matters submitted for Information

5. Highway Works Programme 2015/16 185 - 204

6. Chatham Road Report - Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 205 - 206

7. M20 Junction 4 Eastern Bridge widening project 207 - 208

Verbal update to be provided by Mr John Farmer (Kent Highway Services) 

8. Urgent Items 209 - 210

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 211 - 212

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

10. Urgent Items 213 - 214

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman)
Mr C Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr M Taylor

Mr M Balfour
Mrs V Dagger
Mrs T Dean
Mrs S Hohler
Mr P Homewood
Mr R Long



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Monday, 28th September, 2015

Present: Mr C Smith (Vice-Chair - in the Chair), Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr M Parry-
Waller, Cllr M Taylor, Mr M Balfour, Mrs V Dagger, Mrs T Dean and 
Mrs S Hohler

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs S M Barker, P F Bolt, D J Cure, 
B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley and A K Sullivan were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Mr H Rayner and Miss A Moloney were also present on behalf of the 
Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H S Rogers 
(Chairman) and Mr R Long

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 15/10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, County Councillor M Balfour advised that 
he was the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation and County 
Councillor Mrs T Dean advised that she was a resident of Offham Road, 
West Malling.  They remained in the meeting during consideration of all 
matters on the agenda.  

JTB 15/11   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 30 March 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOROUGH CABINET

JTB 15/12   PARKING ACTION PLAN 

Decision Notice D150077MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the phased approach to on-street 
parking management with a focus on the work in progress in relation to 
Phase 8 of the Parking Action Plan.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 28 September 2015

2

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the way forward, as set out in the report, be agreed; and

(2) the separate parking reviews for Hildenborough and Kings Hill be 
progressed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

JTB 15/13   HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
footway and carriageway improvement, drainage repairs and 
improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Work, bridge works and traffic systems approved for 
construction in 2015/16.  In addition the report provided details of current 
County Member funded schemes within the Borough.  

JTB 15/14   STREET LIGHTING LED PROJECT UPDATE 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
the LED conversion project, trial switch off sites review and the 
consultation on street lighting being undertaken between 21 September 
and 29 November 2015.

JTB 15/15   A228/M20 JUNCTION 4 EASTERN OVERBRIDGE WIDENING 

The report of the Interim Director of Highways and Transportation set out 
details of progress with the eastern overbridge widening scheme at the 
A228/M20 Junction 4.

JTB 15/16   SNODLAND TRAIN STATION - PROPOSED ACCESS AND 
FORECOURT IMPROVEMENTS 

The report of KCC Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste 
outlined the proposed improvements to Snodland Train Station.  
Ms N Peak, Partnership Manager, Southeastern Railway provided 
details of a redesigned forecourt and improved transport interchange to 
provide a new bus turning loop, bus stop and shelter.  

JTB 15/17   TADDINGTON ROUNDABOUT FREE FLOW LEFT SLIP 
IMPROVEMENT 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation set out details of a 
proposal to construct a free flow left slip at Taddington Roundabout to 
improve traffic flow and access onto the M2 Motorway for London bound 
traffic.

Page 10



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 28 September 2015

3

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 15/18   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.44 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AB 30 November 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

 JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

30 November 2015

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services 

  Part 1 – Public

Matters For Decision Recommendation to Borough Cabinet – Non-Key Decision 
(Decision may be taken by the Cabinet Member)

1 PARKING ACTION PLAN – PHASE 8

Summary
This report updates Members on the phased approach we take to on-street 
parking management with particular focus on the progress in relation to the 
Phase 8 of the Parking Action Plan and the recently conducted informal 
consultation. 

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Borough Council’s approach to on-street parking management has been 
divided into phases so economies of scale can be applied and work is delivered in 
a timely manner.

1.1.2 The current phase of the Parking Action Plan is Phase 8 and the initial requests 
for restrictions were discussed in the Parking Action Plan report to the last 
meeting of this Board.

1.1.3 The Board agreed that the proposals should proceed to informal consultation to 
allow the Council to gain the views of residents and businesses on the potential 
changes.

1.2 Phase 8 - Informal consultation 

1.2.1 Following the Board’s decision, informal consultation has been undertaken on the 
potential changes to the parking restrictions with the residents and businesses of 
the areas affected.

1.2.2 The consultation started on 12th October 2015 and ran until 2nd November, though 
a few additional days were allowed for late responses.

1.2.
[...]
d consultation on proposals through two stages of informal consultation 
before any formal stage of consultation is reached.  There is also care given to 
ensuring that schemes are adjusted and adapted in the light of comments and 
observations received from the local community, without compromising safety or 
the Council’s commitment to deal appropriately with identified safety concerns.

Page 14



3

JTB-Part 1 Public 30 November 2015

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 It is RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Recommendations outlined in Annex 1 
to the report by agreed. 

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals 
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council’s Budget 
and Policy Framework.

2

Background papers:

Annex 1 – List of locations and recommendations
Annex 2 – Location summary sheets
Annex 3 – Amended plans

contact: Andy Bracey
Parking Manager

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Transportation Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 1 – List of locations 

30th November 2015

Ref Town Ward Location Recommendation
1 Addington Downs & 

Mereworth
Mill House Lane Proceed to formal consultation.

2 Aylesford Aylesford North 
& Walderslade

Rochester Road (o/s No.29) Proceed to formal consultation.

3 Aylesford Hall Road and The Avenue The proposals be reduced to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

4 Aylesford

Aylesford South

The Hawthorns and The Avenue The proposals be reduced to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

5 Aylesford (Blue Bell 
Hill)

Maidstone Road Proceed to formal consultation.

6 Aylesford (Blue Bell 
Hill)

Old Chatham Road (access to 
industrial estate)

Proceed to formal consultation.

7 Aylesford (Blue Bell 
Hill)

Robin Hood Lane The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

8 Aylesford 
(Walderslade)

Aylesford North 
& Walderslade

Tunbury Avenue Proceed to formal consultation.

9 Borough Green A227 Western Road Proceed to formal consultation.
10 Borough Green Fairfield Road Proceed to formal consultation.
11 Borough Green Fairfield Road 2 The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 

of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation
12 Borough Green Griggs Way Proceed to formal consultation.
13 Borough Green High Street Proceed to formal consultation.
14 Borough Green Quarry Hill Road Proceed to formal consultation.
15 Borough Green Quarry Hill Road, Rock Road and 

Sevenoaks Road
Proceed to formal consultation.

16 Borough Green Station Road The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

17 Borough Green

Borough Green 
& Long Mill

The Close The proposals be abandoned.

P
age 17



Joint Transportation Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 1 – List of locations 

30th November 2015

Ref Town Ward Location Recommendation
19 East Malling East Malling Twisden Road Proceed to formal consultation.
20 East Peckham Hadlow & East 

Peckham
Chidley Cross Road, Pound Lane and 
Church Lane

Proceed to formal consultation.

21 Larkfield Larkfield North Lunsford Lane (south of Leybourne 
Way)

The proposals be abandoned.

22 Larkfield Briar Close Proceed to formal consultation.
23 Larkfield Kingfisher Road and Heron Road Proceed to formal consultation.
24 Larkfield Kingfisher Road, Swallow Road and 

Woodpecker Road
The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

25 Larkfield Lunsford Lane (verge) Proceed to formal consultation.
26 Larkfield Martin Square Proceed to formal consultation.
27 Larkfield

Larkfield South

Willow Road and Lunsford Lane Proceed to formal consultation.
28 Leybourne West Malling & 

Leybourne
Baywell Proceed to formal consultation.

29 Mereworth Downs & 
Mereworth

Butcher's Lane (Herne Pound) Proceed to formal consultation.

30 Platt A25 Maidstone Road and Grange 
Road

The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

31 Platt Grange Road and Long Mill Lane The proposals be abandoned.
32 Platt

Borough Green 
& Long Mill

Wrotham Heath Proceed to formal consultation.
33 Ryarsh Downs & 

Mereworth
A20 London Road South side Proceed to formal consultation.

34 Snodland Cantium Place The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

35 Snodland

Snodland East 
& Ham Hill

High Street and May Street The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

36 Snodland Snodland West 
& Holborough 
Lakes

Birling Road (between Roberts Road 
and Recreation Avenue)

The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

P
age 18



Joint Transportation Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 1 – List of locations 

30th November 2015

Ref Town Ward Location Recommendation
37 Snodland Charles Close Proceed to formal consultation.
38 Tonbridge Howard Drive and Norwich Avenue Proceed to formal consultation.
39 Tonbridge

Cage Green
Salisbury Close and Salisbury Road The proposals be abandoned.

40 Tonbridge Ashburnham Road The proposals be abandoned.
41 Tonbridge Chiltern Way & Cheviot Close The proposals be abandoned.
42 Tonbridge The Haydens, Haydens Mews & 

Yardley Park Road
The Haydens and Haydens Mews be withdrawn 
for further consideration, The proposals for 
Yardley Park Road to Proceed to formal 
consultation.

43 Tonbridge

Castle

Welland Road Proceed to formal consultation.
44 Tonbridge Hunt Road Proceed to formal consultation.
45 
[...]
als be altered to reflect the comments 

of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

69 Tonbridge

Vauxhall

The Drive The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

70 West Malling West Malling & 
Leybourne

Offham Road (Parking Review area) The proposals be altered to reflect the comments 
of residents, and to proceed to formal consultation

71 Wrotham High Street Proceed to formal consultation.
72 Wrotham Kemsing Road and Randall Hill Road The proposals be abandoned.
73 Wrotham St Marys Road Proceed to formal consultation.
18 Wrotham

Wrotham, 
Ightham & 
Stansted

Borough Green Road Proceed to formal consultation.

P
age 20



Joint Transportation Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 2 – Location Summaries

30th November 2015

Parking Plan – Phase 8 – Location Summary

Location reference Phase 8 - 1
Town Addington
Ward Downs & Mereworth
Road / Area Mill House Lane
File Ref OSP-06
Requested by Addington Parish Council
Plan reference: DD/577/1/A

Summary
New double yellow lines around junction and near accesses.

Issue
Obstructive parking around the junction causes traffic conflict, and residents of Park Road have 
reported problems with parking near accesses.

Informal consultation
The Borough Council carried out informal consultation on the proposed parking restrictions, from 
12th October 2015 to 2nd of November.  

As part of the consultation we wrote to 35 properties, though 1 letter was returned as 
undeliverable, and we received responses from 12 properties. We also received 1 response from a 
member of the public who was not resident in the immediate area.

In favour Against Don’t Know Totals
Residents 8 2 1 11
Non-residents 1 0 0 1
All responses 9 2 1 12

Analysis
The responses are broadly in favour, agreeing that there is a problem, but there is discussion on 
whether the proposed restrictions extend too far, or do not go far enough.

The proposals have been designed to not only restri
[...]
 East Peckham
Road / Area Chidley Cross Road, Pound Lane and Church Lane
File Ref OSP-15
Requested by Parish Council
Plan reference: DD/577/20

Summary
New double yellow lines and bus stop markings to prevent school access problems.

Issue
There have been reports of parent parking problems at school times that cause obstruction near the 
school, on the bend and at the junctions.

Informal consultation
The Borough Council carried out informal consultation on the proposed parking restrictions, from 
12th October 2015 to 2nd of November.  

As part of the consultation we wrote to 15 properties, and we received responses from 9 properties. 

In favour Against Don’t Know Totals
Residents 8 1 0 9

Analysis
The one objection related to the loss of parking facility directly outside a resident’s property, even 
though the proposals did not include restrictions at that location – probably associated with 
displacement parking preventing the resident from parking there, even though there is no 
established right to park on the highway, and no expectation of parking directly outside a property.

Recommendation
As the proposals are intended to improve safety and visibility at the junctions and around the school, 
and there is a strong level of support, it is recommended that the proposals proceed to formal 
consultation.

Page 40



Joint Transportation Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 2 – Location Summaries

30th November 2015

Parking Plan – Phase 8 – Location Summary

Location reference Phase 8 - 21
Town Larkfield
Ward Larkfield North
Road / Area Lunsford Lane (south of Leybourne Way)
File Ref OSP-20
Requested by Local resident
Plan reference: DD/577/21

Summary
New double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking near the bus stops.

Issue
A local resident has asked for restrictions to prevent parking by coach commuters near to the bus 
stops.

Informal consultation
The Borough Council carried out informal consultation on the proposed parking restrictions, from 
1
[...]
mph, however this is outside the remit of the Borough Council and would be 
for KCC (as the Highway Authority) to consider.

Recommendation
Whilst residents’ concerns about lack of parking and the urbanisation of the area have to be 
considered, there is no right to park on the public highway, and it should be prevented where it 
causes a hazard.

With this in mind it is recommended that the proposals proceed to formal consultation.

Page 50



Joint Transportation Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 2 – Location Summaries

30th November 2015

Parking Plan – Phase 8 – Location Summary

Location reference Phase 8 - 30
Town Platt
Ward Borough Green & Long Mill
Road / Area A25 Maidstone Road and Grange Road
File Ref OSP-24
Requested by Cllr Murray
Plan reference: DD/577/30

Summary
New double yellow lines around junction.

Issue
There have been reports of obstructive parking around the junction.

Informal consultation
The Borough Council carried out informal consultation on the proposed parking restrictions, from 
12th October 2015 to 2nd of November.  

As part of the consultation we wrote to 11 properties, (though 1 was returned as undeliverable) and 
we received responses from 6 properties. 

In favour Against Don’t Know Totals
Residents 4 1 1 6

Analysis
The objection was from residents of Whatcote Cottages on the other side of Maidstone Road, 
objecting to the reduction of parking.

Residents of Grange Road commented, asking that the restrictions on the east side of the road be 
extended further south to allow better access to properties and visibility.

Recommendation
The proposals are extended and proceed to formal consultation.

Page 51



Joint Transportation Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 2 – Location Summaries

30th November 2015

Parking Plan – Phase 8 – Location Summary

Location reference Phase 8 - 31
Town Platt
Ward Borough Green & Long Mill
Road / Area Grange Road and Long Mill Lane
File Ref OSP-24
Requested by Local resident and Cllr M
[...]
 Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 2 – Location Summaries

30th November 2015

All of the responses were circulated to the West Malling Parking Review Steering Group for 
consideration.  

Recommendation
The Steering Group decided that there were some comments suggesting minor amendments to the 
proposals, to reflect new vehicle accesses and changes to the streetscene, and that the proposals 
should be altered to reflect these changes, and to proceed to formal consultation.

Page 106



Joint Transportation Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 2 – Location Summaries

30th November 2015

Parking Plan – Phase 8 – Location Summary

Location reference Phase 8 - 70
Town Wrotham
Ward Wrotham, Ightham & Stansted
Road / Area High Street
File Ref OSP-42
Requested by Parish Council
Plan reference: DD/577/70

Summary
Changes to existing parking bays.

Issue
The Parish Council have reported that the existing parking bays require updating to meet current 
need, and redundant Doctor bay needs removal to allow more parking.

Informal consultation
The Borough Council carried out informal consultation on the proposed parking restrictions, from 
12th October 2015 to 2nd of November.  

As part of the consultation we wrote to 40 properties, and we received responses from 8 properties. 

In favour Against Don’t Know Totals
Residents 7 0 1 8

Recommendation
As there were no objections to the proposal it is recommended that the proposals proceed to formal 
consultation.

Page 107



Joint Transportation Board Parking Action Plan – Phase 8 Annex 2 – Location Summaries

30th November 2015

Parking Plan – Phase 8 – Location Summary

Location reference Phase 8 - 71
Town Wrotham
Ward Wrotham, Ightham & Stansted
Road / Area Kemsing Road and Randall Hill Road
File Ref OSP-42
Requested by Parish Council
Plan reference: DD/577/71

Summary
New double yellow lines around junction and to prevent obstruction.

Issue
Residents have reported problems with obstructive parking at the junctio
[...]

and cause obstruction

1 : 1000 @ A4

DD/577/30

ACB AY 8/2015

Proposed double yellow
lines extended following
comments from residents at
the informal consultation
stage.

Revision Date

DYL extendedA 11/15

A

Joint Transportation Board Annex 3 - Amended plans

30 November 2015 29 of 73

P
age 139



Co
tt
ag
e

H
e
l
e
n
s

Lodge

C
o
t
t
a
g
e

H
o
u
s
e

Ni
bl
ic
k

Augustus

Church Villas

House

Cottage

La
ur
el
co
t

Ro
ms
ey

1

Aspen

Co
tt
ag
e

The Captain's

Brown

3

1
1

Church

1
12

6

Bonnets

Abbotsbury

Maple Lodge

Blue

Anchor

4

(PH)

Ho
us
e

7

16

GREENLANDS

P
o
r
c
h

View

Church

St Mary's

House

Church

L
A
N
E

View

Ke
lv
in

Hill

M
A
R
Y
'
S
 
C
L
O
S
E

1

D
a
l
e
s
f
i
e
l
d

Mill

LONG MILL

C
o
b
w
e
b

Cottage

Walk

3

Cottages

14

Maddox

St Mary's Lodge

1
3

1

G
R
A
N
G
E
 
R
O
A
D

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100023300

DateDrawn

Scale

Drawing No.

Checked

Rev

Drawing TitleProject TitleTechnical Services
Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill
West Malling
Kent     ME19 4LZ
Tel: 01732 844522     Fax: 01732 876317

KEY

Existing disabled parking bay

Local Parking Plan - Phase 8
Formal consultation

Platt
Grange Road and
Long Mill Lane

New double yellow lines to
prevent parking on the
narrow approach to the
junction

Proposed "No waiting at any
time" (Double yellow lines)

1 : 1000 @ A4

DD/577/31

ACB AY 8/2015

To b
e a

ba
nd

on
ed

Joint Transportation Board Annex 3 - Amended plans

30 November 2015 30 of 73

P
age 140



(Hotel)
Premier Inn

L
i
m
e
 
C
o
t
t
a
g
e
s 2

1

Deals

Bay

Shelter

1

Cott

White

(PH)
Forge Cotts

Rose

4

F
i
r
 
T
r
e
e

A2
5 
MA
ID
ST
ON
E 
RO
AD

C
o
t
t
a
g
e
s

Cotts

Royal Oak

A 
25

4

The

MP 31.25

B
u
n
g
a
l
o
w

1

Cottages

111
a

Cottages

Marion

3

2

F
r
e
d
r
i
c
k
'
s

Sta

2

Railway Cottages

Daisy

T
h
e

4

El Sub

LONDON ROAD

A 20

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100023300

DateDrawn

Scale

D
[...]


Existing bus stop clearway

Proposed 'No waiting at any
time' (double yellow lines)

New double yellow lines to
prevent parking between the
two school entrances

New double yellow lines to
prevent parking in front of the
residential properties and
accesses

A

A Parish changed 10/15

Joint Transportation Board Annex 3 - Amended plans

30 November 2015 73 of 73

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



To:             Tonbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board 

By:             KCC Highways and Transportation

Date: 30th November 2015

Subject: Highway Works Programme 2015/16 

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2015/16 

1. Introduction 

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed 
for delivery in 2015/16 

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A

Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B

Street Lighting – see Appendix C

Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D

 Casualty Reduction Measures – see Appendix D1
 Integrated Transport Schemes – see Appendix D2
 Local Growth Fund – see Appendix D3

Developer Funded Work (Section 106 Works) – see Appendix E

Developer Funded Work (Section 278 Works) – see Appendix F

Bridge Works – see Appendix G

Traffic Systems – see Appendix H

Combined Member Fund – see Appendix I

Conclusion 

1. This report is for Members information.

Page 185

Agenda Item 5



Contact Officers:

The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181
 
Alan Casson                    Resurfacing Manager
Katie Moreton Drainage Manager
Sue Kinsella Street Lighting Manager
Toby Butler Intelligent Transport Systems Manager
Tony Ambrose Structures Manager
Jamie Hare Development Agreement Manager
Louise Rowlands Development Planner
Jamie Watson Transportation and Safety Schemes Manager
Kirstie Williams Combined Member Fund Manger

Page 186



Appendix A – Footw
[...]
sh Council and County Member for 
review before scheme it is handed over to the contractor for delivery (to be handed 
over following completion of the TRO process to reduce the speed limit)

Design complete 

TRO process 
underway

Page 202



Richard Long

Details of Scheme Status

15-MHF-TM-21 and 22 (shared with Mr Chris Smith)
Proposed at-grade zebra crossing for Hunt Road (assessment, design and 
indicative cost)

Investigation (with surveys), assessment and outline design to include indicative 
construction costs for a proposed at-grade zebra crossing to be installed on Hunt 
Road, Tonbridge.  The traffic and NMU surveys are currently underway, the results 
of which are expected to be received mid-October

In progress, 
please refer to 

the notes 
opposite

Christopher Smith

Details of Scheme Status

15-MHF-TM-21 and 22 (shared with Mr Richard Long)
Proposed at-grade zebra crossing for Hunt Road (assessment, design and 
indicative cost)

Investigation (with surveys), assessment and outline design to include indicative 
construction costs for a proposed at-grade zebra crossing to be installed on Hunt 
Road, Tonbridge.  The traffic and NMU surveys are currently underway, the results 
of which are expected to be received mid-October.

In progress, 
please refer to 

the notes 
opposite

1.1 Legal Implications

1.1.1 Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 Not applicable.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transport Board

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation

Date: 30th November 2015

Subject: Chatham Road Report – Experimental Traffic Regulation Order

Classification: For Information

Summary: To provide members with an update on measures undertaken in 
Chatham Road, Boxley and Aylesford

1.0 Background

1.1 Lorry parking in Chatham Road has caused problems going back many years. 
These problems have manifested themselves in many forma
[...]
e protected 
from lorry parking with water filled traffic management blocks.

2.5 The footway was signed as a shared cycle, pedestrian and equestrian path, to 
enable the no entry section of Chatham Road to be bypassed.  The path had 
minor works undertaken to facilitate the experimental Traffic Regulation Order, 
however it must be stressed that the path in its current format is substandard 
for this purpose.

3.0 Conclusion 

3.1 The Experimental Traffic Regulation Order and associated temporary works   
has been successful in addressing the problems associated with lorry parking 
in Chatham Road.

3.2 The car parking bays adjacent to Tyland Barn has experienced occasional 
problems when the water filled barriers get moved by lorry drivers, however in 
the main this is working.

3.3 The current poor condition of the shared cycle/ pedestrian/equestrian path 
(National cycle route 17) is not acceptable and must be addressed now this 
TRO is to be made permanent.  A bid for LTP funding has already been 
submitted and due to the strategic significance of the effective severing of a 
national cycle route, it is considered likely that this will be successful.

3.4 The matter was reported to the 14th October meeting of the Maidstone Joint 
Transportation Board. Members of that board voted overwhelmingly in favour 
of making the proposal permanent. 

Contact Officer: Michael Heath
Tel: 03000 418181

Page 206



Verbal update to be provided by Mr John Farmer (Kent Highway Services)

Page 207

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 209

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER T
[...]
 Malling
	Offham Road (North)

	Phase 8 plans OSP-42 Wrotham
	Randall Hill Road
	St Mary's Road
	High Street



	5 Highway Works Programme 2015/16
	6 Chatham Road Report - Experimental Traffic Regulation Order
	7 M20 Junction 4 Eastern Bridge widening project
	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Monday, 30th November, 2015

Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman), Mr C Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr M Taylor, Mr M Balfour, 
Mrs T Dean, Mrs S Hohler and Mr R Long

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, Mrs S M Barker, 
P F Bolt, V M C Branson, D J Cure, Mrs S L Luck, B J Luker, 
S C Perry, M R Rhodes, R V Roud and A K Sullivan were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Mr H Rayner and Miss A Moloney were also present on behalf of the 
Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC)

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors 
Mrs V Dagger and Mr P Homewood

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 15/19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, County Councillor Mrs T Dean advised that 
she was a resident of Offham Road, West Malling.  She remained in the 
meeting during consideration of all matters on the agenda.  

JTB 15/20   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 28 September 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

JTB 15/21   PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 8 

Decision Notice D150090MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the phased approach to on-street 
parking management with particular focus on the recent informal 
consultation with residents and businesses in areas affected by the 
progression of Phase 8 of the Parking Action Plan.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the schemes listed at Annex 1 to the report 
proceed to formal consultation subject to



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 30 November 2015

2

(1) the abandonment of schemes numbered 17 (The Close, Borough 
Green); 21 (Lunsford Lane, south of Leybourne Way, Larkfield); 
31 (Grange Road and Long Mill Lane, Platt); 39 (Salisbury Close 
and Salisbury Road, Tonbridge); 40 (Ashburnham Road, 
Tonbridge); 41 (Chiltern Way and Cheviot Close, Tonbridge); 
63 (Vale Rise, Tonbridge) and 71 (Kemsing Road and Randall Hill 
Road, Wrotham);

(2) the amendment of scheme numbered 42 (The Haydens, Haydens 
Mews and Yardley Park Road, Tonbridge) to withdraw the 
proposals on The Haydens between Haydens Mews and Yardley 
Park Road (retaining the junction protection restrictions on 
Haydens Mews and Yardley Park Road) and proceed to formal 
consultation on the proposals for Haydens Mews and Yardley 
Park Road;

(3) an adjustment to the proposal to alter the times of restrictions 
within the current Zone D so that the times allowed for permit 
parking would be  09.30-11.30 hours and 16.00-18 00 hours; and  

(4) an adjustment to the proposals to split Permit Parking Zone D into 
three areas (D1, D2 and D3) to split the area into two areas 
(D1 and D2).  D1 to be as shown on the proposal plans, but 
extended to include Preston Road and its junction with Barden 
Road, and D2 to encompass the remainder of the existing Zone D 
area.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

JTB 15/22   HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
footway and carriageway improvement, drainage repairs and 
improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Work (Section 106 and 278 works), bridge works and 
traffic systems approved for construction in 2015/16.  Particular 
reference was made to the footway improvements to Tonbridge High 
Street under the Local Growth Fund Programme.  In addition the report 
provided details of current County Member funded schemes within the 
Borough.  

JTB 15/23   CHATHAM ROAD REPORT - EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER 

The report of KCC Head of Transportation provided an update on 
measures undertaken in Chatham Road, Boxley and Aylesford to 
prevent lorry parking by the imposition of an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order.  The Board noted that the majority of the area lay 
within Maidstone Borough Council’s area and that the Maidstone Joint 
Transportation Board had agreed that the TRO be made permanent at 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 30 November 2015

3

its meeting held on 14 October 2015.  A number of members expressed 
concern about the illegal parking of HGVs, damage to the highway and 
verges, the enforcement of restrictions and the practicality of providing 
alternative locations which could resolve the issues faced across the 
county.  

JTB 15/24   M20 JUNCTION 4 EASTERN BRIDGE WIDENING PROJECT 

Kent Highway Services provided a verbal update on progress with the 
proposed eastern overbridge widening scheme at the A228/M20 
Junction 4.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 15/25   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm


